
OIA Cross Country Schedule 2025
MEETING / DATES 8/6/2025

Advisory Meeting: Monday, July 28, 2025 7:00 p.m. Castle High School

Start/Tryout Date: Monday, August 04, 2025

Eligibility Lists Due: Saturday, August 30, 2025 One week prior to first competition

Evaluation Meeting: Monday, November 03, 2025 6:30 p.m. Castle High School

Test Dates: ACT:  9/6, 10/18, 12/13 SAT: 8/23, 9/13, 10/4, 11/8, 12/6 PSAT: 10/11

Start Times: Boys Race First in 2025

CHAMPIONSHIP DATES JV Divisional: 10/4 OIA JV: 10/11 OIA Varsity Divisional: 10/18

OIA Varsity: 10/25 HHSAA: 11/1

Saturday, September 06, 2025 Saturday, September 13, 2025 Saturday, September 20, 2025 Saturday, September 27, 2025

Qualifying Meet Qualifying Meet Qualifying Meet Qualifying Meet

8:30 AM 8:30 AM 8:30 AM 8:00 AM

Site:  Kailua High School (7:45am) Site:  Mililani High School Site:  Pearl City High School Site:  Kalani High School

Aiea, Kahuku, Kailua, Roosevelt Mililani, Aiea, Campbell, Waipahu, 
Roosevelt, Radford, Kahuku, Waialua, 

Kalani, Kapolei, Leilehua, Kaiser, Nanakuli, 
PCHS, Aiea

All OIA All OIA

Site:  Radford High School Site:  Kailua High School (8:00am)

Mililani, Leilehua, Radford, Kaiser, 
Kalaheo, PCHS, Waialua, Nanakuli

Farrington, McKinley, Kalaheo, Kaimuki, 
Kailua

Kamehameha Invitational (AM) Iolani Invitational (PM) HPU Night Race HPU High School Invitational

Saturday, October 04, 2025 Saturday, October 11, 2025 Saturday, October 18, 2025 Saturday, October 25, 2025

JV DIVISIONAL Championships OIA JV Championship Varsity Divisional Championships OIA Varsity Championship

SAT 8:30am PSAT 3:00pm ACT 8:30 AM 8:30 AM

JV Divisional @ CORP  @ Waialua (2 races only) Varsity Divisional @ CORP  @ CORP (2 races)

West Host: Aiea, Waianae Host: Kalani, Radford West Host: Mililani, Nanakuli Host: Waipahu, Moanalua

SAT 10:30am ACT 10:30 AM

East Host: Kaimuki, Kaiser East Host:  Castle, Kahuku

4 races (Permit ends at 2:00) No Permit for CORP 4 races (Permit ends at 2:00) (Permit ends at 2:00)

Saturday, November 01, 2025 Divisional All-Stars

HHSAA STATE Championships First Team

 HOST: ILH @ CORP Girls & Boys: 1 to 10 Place Varsity Only

Friday, October 31, 2025 Second Team

3:00pm course inspection Girls & Boys: 11 to 20 Place Varsity Only

4:00pm coaches meeting OIA State Qualifying

Saturday, November 01, 2025 Top Two Teams / Six Runners Per Team 

6:00am - 7:15am course inspection Girls: 1 to ? Place Finishers

7:30am coaches meeting Boys: 1 to ? Place Finishers

8:30am Boys race begins

9:15am Girls race begins

10:15am presentation of awards
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